

LISTED ON 28.03.2014

COURT NO.14

ITEM NO.53

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 11340 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Secretary to Govt. Finance Dept.,  
Bangalore & Anr.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Sri. Maruthi B. Pujar & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of contempt proceedings."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 5 respondents on 01.04.2013 through Regd. A.D. and Dasti to the counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2-5 and has also filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of respondent no. 1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18.10.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"The ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are present.

The ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 has not filed the counter affidavit though last opportunity on that count was granted to him by order dt.6.9.2013 of this Court. Therefore, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further future directions.

Respondent No.1 has been already placed under ex parte.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that counsel for respondent nos. 2-5 has on 03.12.2013 filed counter affidavit and the same has already been included in the paper books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-